fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Before entering into purchase and agency
arrangements with banks, the Company is exposed to interest rate fair value risk on its financial assets
to be sold. The Company monitors the market interest rate movements and negotiates the terms of
the agreements with various banks and the majority of the receivables are sold to the banks.

The Company has realized gains on sale of these financial assets.

The Company is also exposed to interest rate cash flow risk mainly on its short-term deposits. The
effective interest rate on short-term deposits is 5.56% (December 31, 2022: 2.58%).

ABDUL LATIF JAMEEL UNITED FINANCE COMPANY
(A SAUDI CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023
(Expressed in thousands of Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

- 56 -

The following table demonstrates the change in the value of short-term deposits due to fluctuation of
10 basis points in interest rate. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s annual profit is
affected through the impact on floating rate short-term deposits, as follows:

 Effect on

profit
SR ‘000’

December 31, 2023
-0.1% (1,637 )
+0.1% 1,637

December 31, 2022
-0.1% (454 )
+0.1% 454

Interest rate sensitivity of assets and liabilities
The Company manages exposure to the effects of various risks associated with fluctuations in the
prevailing levels of market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. The table below
summarizes the Company’s exposure to interest rate risks. Included are the Company’s assets and
liabilities at carrying amounts, categorized by the earlier of contractual re-pricing or maturity dates.
The Company is exposed to interest rate risk as a result of mismatches or gaps in the amounts of
assets and liabilities that mature or re-price in a given period. The Company manages this risk by